





October 17, 1995

Barbara Booth Grunwald

Office of the County Counsel

County of Fresno

2220 Tulare Street, Fifth Floor

Fresno, CA 93716





Re:  Your Request for Advice




Our File No. A-95-306

Dear Ms. Grunwald:


We respond to your request for an exemption on behalf of 

Dr. Jim Van Volkinburg from filing duties under the Political Reform Act.  


QUESTION


Is Dr. Van Volkinburg required to disclose income from individual patients of his dental practice on his Statement of Economic Interests or are their names protected by physician-patient privilege?

CONCLUSION


If Dr. Van Volkinburg believes that a client's name is protected by the physician-patient privilege, he may decline to report the name, but must file an explanation for nondisclosure with his Statement of Economic Interests.

FACTS


Dr. Van Volkinburg is a school board member for the Clovis Unified School District ("District").  In this capacity, he is required to complete a Statement of Economic Interests Form 730.  The District's conflict of interest code requires disclosure of income from booksellers and the like, real estate brokers and the like, and construction entities and the like if they do business within the school district.  
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Dr. Van Volkinburg is a periodontist (a dentist who specializes in diseases of the gums) with a 50 percent ownership interest in a practice that is not located in the District, although it is possible that he might receive income from patients which would be reportable under the District's conflict of interest code.  Dr. Van Volkinburg has advised you that the only time a patient of his office would exceed the reporting threshold of $10,000 per year is if that patient is receiving a particular type of elective, cosmetic surgery somewhat analogous to a face lift.  By revealing the name of the patient, it would be obvious to anyone familiar with the periodontic profession that the patient would have had this particular type of treatment.

ANALYSIS


The Political Reform Act requires certain public officials  to disclose reportable investments, interests in real property, sources of income and business positions in their jurisdiction on a Statement of Economic Interests (Form 730).  The types of interests that are reportable on the Form 730 are determined by the conflict of interest code for the public agency in which the filer is employed or in which the filer serves on a board or commission.  (Section 87300, et seq.)


The Form 730 contains Schedule H-2-Income and Loans to a Business Entity or Trust, which requires disclosure of names of individuals or entities if a filer or spouse owns an aggregate interest in a business entity of 10% or more during a reporting period and the individual or entity:


--is located in, or is doing business in, the filer's jurisdiction; and


--is a source of income to the business entity or trust, provided that the filer's pro rata share of the income was $10,000 or more. 


It is also important to note that the requirement to report sources of income to a business entity or trust is determined by the location of the source of the loan or income, not by the location of the business entity or trust which received the loan or income.


Disclosure of sources of income is further limited by a filer's disclosure categories within a conflict of interest code.  In this instance, the District's disclosure categories require disclosure of income from booksellers and the like, real estate brokers and the like, and construction entities and the like if they do business within the school district.
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Under the Act, a patient's name is protected by the physician-patient privilege only when disclosure of the patient's name would also reveal the nature of the treatment received by the patient.  Under these circumstances, a filer may decline to report a client's name if the filer believes that the name is protected by physician-patient privilege.  However, the filer must file an explanation for such nondisclosure with his or her Statement of Economic Interests.  With respect to each undisclosed person, the filer must state that to the best of his or her knowledge the filer has not or will not make, participate in making, or in any way attempt to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision when to do so would constitute a violation of Government Code Section 87100.  (Regulation 18740.)


In addition, please note that the Commission's Executive Director may request further information from the filer, and if no legal or factual justification sufficient to support assertion of the privilege is shown, may order that the disclosure required by the Act be made.


If you have any questions or need further assistance, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.



Sincerely,



Steven G. Churchwell



General Counsel



by:
Dixie Howard

Political Reform Consultant
Technical Assistance Division

